

No. 17-465

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
E-mail: jwood@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Petition Presents an Important Constitutional Question That Has Divided the Courts of Appeals	2
A. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle To Resolve a Circuit Split on the Scope of Congress' Authority	3
B. That Some of Petitioner's Members Wish To Engage in Economic Activity Presents No Obstacle To Deciding the Question Presented	6
C. Respondents' Merits Arguments Admit No Limit to Congress' Power	7
II. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Invites Federal Intrusion into Areas of Traditional State Authority	10
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	2
<i>GDF Realty Inv. Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	8-9
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	1, 4, 9-10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).	2, 12
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	11
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	11-12
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	9
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	3, 8
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	9-10
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6-7
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014)	3

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4-5, 7, 9, 10-11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1, 4-5, 8-9, 11
